Manual
Kenos® Foam Grippers
for piCOBOT® L
Manual
Kenos® Foam Grippers
for piCOBOT® L
Chinese
English

Spare parts
8. Spare parts
8.1 How to order spare parts
Check the product code of your configured piCOBOT® L with foam gripper (PCOF ) unit. The first part of the
product code on the foam gripper is reused in the foam gripper spare part product code, but with the added
FOAM before PCOF.
The figure below shows the code of the configured product FOAM.PCOF.300.200.N304, a foam gripper
300x200x30mm with Check Valves (CV) and Direct Mounting (DM) to piCOBOT® L.
Type Thickness Filter Step
N = EPDM foam 4 = Foam 40 mm 0 = No filter 4 = 20 x 20 mm
3 = Foam 30 mm 1 = With filter
2 = Foam 20 mm
1 = Foam 10 mm
Foam step
Filter
Thickness
Type
Foam gripper unit product code
Foam spare part product code
Troubleshooting
Manual Foam Grippers for piCOBOT® L Page 21/28
9. Troubleshooting
Note!
It is recommended to always run preliminary tests with original samples.
Kenos/Piab are available for running such tests.
Type of trouble Cause Solution
Insufficient vacuum
level or vacuum
achieved too slowly
Internal diameter of pressure hose too small Use hoses with larger internal diameter
Damaged sealing Check and replace if necessary
Leak in hoses Check hoses
Operating pressure too low Increase the pressure
Dirty ejector Clean
Poor gripping
Low vacuum level See above
Dirty check valves Clean
Lift is too fast. Slow down lift, avoid acceleration peaks
(max 5 m/s2)
Workpiece different from original samples Check workpiece
Occluded filter Clean / replace
Occluded silencer Replace silencer
Occluded micro holes Clean / replace
Foam wears very
quickly
The system is not correctedly placed on the
workpiece
Reduce wear by gripping parallel to the work
piece surface.
ManualFoam Grippers for piCOBOT® LPage 22/28
R.E.S.S. applied and respected
10. R.E.S.S. applied and respected
Essential Health and Safety Requirements - R.E.S.S. applied and respected
1 Essential safety and protection of health Compliance
1.1 General considerations
1.1.1 Definitions √
1.1.2 Principles of safety integration √
1.1.3 Materials and products √
1.1.4 Lighting
1.1.5 Design of machinery to facilitate its handling √
1.1.6 Ergonomics
1.1.7 Jobs
1.1.8 Seats
1.2 Control systems
1.2.1 Safety and reliability of control systems
1.2.2 Control devices
1.2.3 Startup
1.2.4 Shutdown
1.2.4.1 Normal shutdown
1.2.4.2 Operational stop
1.2.4.3 Emergency stop
1.2.4.4 Assembling machines √
1.2.5 Selection of control or operating